
CIRCULAR N° 6.
WAR DEPARTMENT

SURGEON GENERAL’S
OFFICE

1867









(Circular, No. 6.)

WAR DEPARTMENT,
SURGEON GENERAL’S OFFICE,

Washington, D. C., May 9, 1867.

By authority of the Hon. Secretary of War the subjoined Supply Table is promulgated
to the Medical Officers of the Army and will be in force from this date as the Standard.

J. K. BARNES,
Surgeon General, U. S. Army.

STANDARD SUPPLY TABLE
OF THE

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT
' OF THE

UNITED STATES ARMY,

Authorized May 9, 1867|

The Standard of medical and hospital supplies for the Army is the Supply Table. It is
"not the design of the Department to confine medical officers absolutely to that table, either
in variety or quantity, but to establish a criterion for their guidance in making requisi-
tions for supplies, leaving individual preferences to be indulged at the discretion of Medi-
cal Directors or the Surgeon General. Neither is it supposed that the quantities stated in
the table will always meet the necessities caused by the prevalence of epidemics, or the
location of troops in unhealthy parts of the country and medical officers who allow their
supplies to be exhausted through such contingencies, without timely notice of their pros-
pective needs, will be held to a strict accountability.



2

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR Till

For General Hospitals.

tEE MONTHS—

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

3
»

oo

3
o
«

8
CO

3
tt
ooo

1
M
oo

Ph &
83 o

E.5 o
.

p-JH &
4-> o o

*6
£

c

. Materia Mf.dica.

Acacia}Pulvoris, in y lb. bottles 32 80 128 232 32 8
nv 8 24 40 72 8

“ Citrici, in y lb. bottles 16 48 64 120 16 8
8 8 16 24 8
8 8 8 16 8
2 4 6 8 2
8 8 8 16 8

“ “ Aromatici, in y lb. g. s. bottles 16 48 64 120 16 8
“ Tannici, in 1 oz. bottles 4 8 12 22 4 1

48 80 120
JEtheris Portions, in y lb. g. s. bottles and y\h. tins,soldered.. .OZ. 64 160 256 464 64 32

“ Spiritus Compositi, in y lb. g. s. bottles 16 48 64 120 16 8
“ “ Nitrosi, in % lb. g. s. bottles 48 144 208 384 48 16

Alcoholis, in 32 oz. bottles bott. 24 48 72 141 21 6
nz 9

Aluminis, in % lb. bottles 16 40 £6 lot 16 8
Ammonias Aquas, in % lb. g. s. bottles 80 160 224 448 80 24

“ Carbonatis, in % lb. bottles 16 40 64 112 16 8

“ Spiritus Aromatici, in 4 oz. g. s. bottles 4 12 20 36 4 4
3 5 9

Argenti Nitratis, in 1 oz. g. s. bottles 2 4 6 11 2 1
“ “ Fuseb, in 1 oz. bottles 2 4 6 11 2 1

12 16 32 4
10 18 9

2 6 8 12 1
Camphorm, in 8 oz. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8

2 4 8 2
Capsici Pulveris, in 8 oz. bottles 8 24 32 56 8 8

8 24 32 56 8
Cerse Albae, in paper....'. 32 48 64 112 32 4
Cerati Adipis, in 1 lb. pots 10 26 40 72 10 4

“ Cantharidis, in 8 oz. tins 16 48 72 128 16 8
“ Resinae, in 1 lb. pots •lb. 2 5 8 14 2 1

1 3 5 10 1
Chloroformi Purificati, in y2lb. g. s. bots. and yib. tins,soldered .OZ. 32 80 112 208 32 32

8 16 24 48 8
Collodii, in 1 oz. bottles 2 4 6 ii 2 1
Copaiba}, in 1 lb. bottles 32 48 80 160 32 16
Creasoti, in 2 oz. g. s. bottles 4 8 12 22 4 4

Ifi 32 48 16
8 24 8

Cupri Sulphatis, in 2 oz. bottles oz. 2 6 10 18 2 2
2 6 2

Extracti Aconiti Radicis Fluidi, in y lb. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8
“ Belladonna}, in 1 oz. pots 1 3 5 9 1 1
“ Bucliu Fluidi, in )/2 lb- bottles 16 32 48 88, 16 8

1 1 1 2 1
“ CinchonieFluidi, (with aromatics,) in ]/2 lb. bottles ... 16 48 64 120 16 16



3

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR TUI

For General Hospitals.

IEE MONTHS—

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

100
Beds.

,
300

Beds.
j

600
Beds. 1,000

Beds.
At

Perm’t
Posts,

;

including
a

Post

1

Hosp.
of
50

Beds.
In
the

Field.

Materia Medica.— Continued.

Extracti Colchici Seminis Fluidi, in 4 oz. bottles 8 16 24 44 8 8
“ Colocynthidis Compositi, in 8 oz. pots 8 24 32 64 8 8

1 3 5 9 1
9 6 8 16 4

16 48 80 14l 16
“ Glycyrrhizae, in paper 64 128 192 352 64 32

1 3 5 9 1
“ Ipecacuanha? Fluidi, in Yi lb. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8
“ Nucis Vomica; Alcoholici, in 1 oz. pots 1 3 5 9 1 1

8 24 40 72 8
8 24 40 72 8

“ Senega; F’luidi, in % lb. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8
8 16 24 48 8
8 24 72 8

“ Zingiberis Fluidi, in % lb. bottles 16 32 48 88 16 16
Ferri Cliloridi Tincturae, in y2 lb. g. s. bottles 24 64 80 160 24 16

“ et Quinise Citratis, in 1 oz. bottles 4 8 12 22 4 1
8 16 16 32 8

“ Subsulphatis Liquoris, in 4 oz. g. s. bottles 4 12 20 36 4 4
“ “ Pulveris, in 1 oz. g. s. bottles 1 3 5 9 1 1

lb. 24 48 72 120 24
4 8 12 20 4

Glycerin®, in % lb. g. s. bottles 16 32 40 80 16 8
24 32 64 8

1 2 3 6 1
“ “ Mitis, in 2 oz. bottles 2 6 10 16 2 2

2 6 10 16 2
1 2 2 4 i
1 2 3 4 i

“ Pilulae, (Massae,) in 8 oz. pots 8 24 40 72 8 8
“ Unguenti, in 1 lb. pots lb. 1 2 2 4 1 1
“ “ Nitratis, in 4 oz. pots 4 8 16 28 4 4

lodiuii, in 1 oz. g. s. bottles 2 3 4 8, 2 1
Ipecacuanha; Pulveris, in Yi lb. bottles 8 16 24 48 8 8

“ Pulveris Compositi, in y lb- bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8
16 32 48 88 16

lb. 4 12 24 36 4
“ Farina?, in tins lb. 16 48 56 104 16 8

8 16 24 44 8
“ Sulphatis, in % oz. papers and 8 lb. tins lb. 16 32 48 88 16 16

A % y2 y
“ Sulphatis, in Y oz. bottles A k 'A A

1 2 3 5 i
1 2 3 5 l

“ Menthae Piperita; Tincturas, in 4 oz. bottles 4 4 8 16 4 4
10 20 30 55 10

“ Oliva;, in 32 oz. bottles 4 12 20 36 4 2
“ Ricini, in 32 oz. bottles 8 16 24 44 8 4
“ Terebinthinse, in 132oz. bottles 2 6 10 18 2 1
“ Theobromm, in 16 oz. pots 16 32 48 80 16



4

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR THI

For General Hospitals.

IKE MONTHS—

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

•S
O
©

©

n
©1

©
«

1

3
24
64
80
16

1,000
Beds.

At
Perm’t
Posts,

including
a

Post

Hosp.
of
50

Beds.
In
the

Field.

Materia Medica.—Continued.

Olei Tiglii, in 1 oz. g. s. bottles
Opii Pulveris, in % lb. bottles
“ Tinctur®, in 34 lb- bottles — •
“ “ Camphorat®, in 34 lb. bottles

1
8

16
24
4

2
16
48
64

8

5
48
120
160
24

1
8

16
24
4

1
8

16
24

8
8
8

“ Cathartic® Composite, in g. s. bottles 8 24 40 72 8

Plumbi Acetatis, in 34 lb. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8

1 3 5 1
24 40 72 8•

“ Arsenitis Liqnoris, in 4 oz. bottles 4 12 20 36 4 4
“ Bicarbonatis, in *4 lb. bottles 8 24 40 72 8 8

48 96 16
“ Chloratis, in 34 lb. bottles 16 32 48 96 16 8
“ et Sod® Tartratis, in 34 lb- bottles OZ. 32 64 96 176 32 16

24 40 8
“ Permanganatis, in 2 oz. bottles 2 6 10 18 6 4

6 10 18 2
Va Va £ Va

“ Iodidi, in J4 lb-bottles.. 24 64 96 176 24 8
Qnini® Sulphatis, compressed in 5 oz. tins 20 40 60 110 20 10

16 32 4
8 16 24 44 8 8

Scill® Pulveris, in 1 oz. bottles 4 6 8 14 4 *2
“ Syrupi, in 1 lb. bottles lb. 8 20 32 58 8 4

Sinapis Nigr* Pulveris, in 6 lb. tins lb. 6 18 24 42 6 6
Sod® Bicarbonatis, in 34 lb- bottles. 16 40 56 104 16 8

8 16 24 48 8
“ ChlorinateLiquoris, in 1 lb. g. s. bottles lb. 6 12 15 30 6 1

Va J4 Va Va
8 16 24 48 8
2 4 6 8 2

2 6 8 12 2
“ ChloridiLiquoris, in 1 lb. g. s. bottles lb. 3 6 8 15 3 1

1 3 5 9 1
“ Sulphatis, in 1 oz. bottles 2 5 7 14 2 1

Hospital Stores.
lb. 5 10 15 25 5
lb. 10 20 30 55 10

...;..lb. 24
Brandy, in 32 oz. bottles 24 48 72 144 24 12
Candles, sperm or composition, half length, in boxes lb. 2

lb. K 1 2 M
ib. 10 20 30 55 10
lb. 10 20 30 55 10

Farina, in tins 10 20 30 55 10



5

ARTICLES.

lb.

ALLOWANCE FOR THREE MONTHS—

,, Tr 1 For a Regiment
For General Hospitals. 1 ()R 1>000 tkoops.

•S
V

O
O

l

A

300
Beds. •3

a?
CP
0g *

3
2

JO

©

At
Penn’t
Posts,

including
a

Post

Hosp.
of
50

Beds.

In
the

Field.

Hospital Storks.— Continued.
2
1

5
4

•

1
1lb.

lb. 16
Nutmegs, in *4 lb. bottles Ib. A % 1 2 A %

lb. i 2 5

Sugar, white, crushed, in boxes or tins lb. 24 72 120 216 il 12
rp • , • lb. 8 16 24 44 8
Tea, black, in tins or original chests lb. 15 35 55 100 12 5

Whisky, in 32 oz. bottles 60 120 216 396 60 24
p or/j bottles 12 24 60 96 12

7 ’ . 00 - Kn f+ 1 24 48 72 132 24

Instruments.
. 1 1 1 2 1

_
. 12 24 36 36 12

12
no 1 1 1 1 1

T 1 i t rs 1 2 3 5 1
Lancets, thumb 2 4 6 8 2 2
OI cf" triril r i i ' ( ..... lj i
1* lrrt i‘Ji ir-fi (ni'c lipt'i 1 2 3 3 i

1 1 1 1
6 9 12 18 6 6

Scarificators 2 2 4 4 2 2
Scissors, large and small 2 4 6 8 2 2

Speculum for the rectum 1 1 1 1 1 1
1

Spongeholders, for the throat 1 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 1 1

IP 1 T 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
Syringe, enema, 16 ounce 1 1 1 1 1 1
Syringes, hard rubber, 8 ounce 1 1 1 2 1 1

“ penis, glass, in cases 6 8 12 18 12 6

2 2 3 4 2
“ « “ with oneColpeurynter in each case. .no. 2
“ vagina, glass, 2 1 • • 3
“ “ hard rubber, l/ lncase

Teeth-extractingcase, (see list) 1 1 1 1 1 1

Tongue Depressors,hinged 1 2 3 4 1 1
4

“ screw, with pad 1 1 2 2 1 2
Trusses, single, double when needed 3 4 6 12 6 4

Dressing, etc.

Adhesive Plaster, 5 yards in a can 20 40 70 no 10 5

Binder’s Boards, 2J4 by 12 inches 6 12 18 24 6 8
“ “ 4 by 17 inches 6 12 18 24 6 8

Cotton Bats 2 4 6 10 2 2



ARTICLES.

I

ALLOWANCE FOR TII

For General Hospitals.

REE MONTHS—

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

100
Beds.

300
Beds. *8

0
»

0
§ 1,000

Beds.
At

Perm
t

Posts,
including
a

Post

Hosp.
of
50

Beds.
In
the

Field.

Dressing, etc.— Continued.
2 4 6 10 2 1

Flannel, red, all wool 4 8 10 20 4 4

Gutta Percha Cloth 4 12 20 36 4 2
Ichthyocolla Plaster, 1 yard in a case 8 16 24 40 8 10
Lint, patent, linen or flax 4 8 12 24 4 4

“ picked or scraped linen lb. 2 6 10 18 2 2
Muslin, bleached, unsized, 1 yard wide 20 40 60 120 20 10

Needles, 25; cotton, 1 spool; thimble, 1; in case.. 2 2 4 4 2 � 1
Oakum, fine, picked > 10 20 30 60 10 5
Oiled Muslin, in 4% yard pieces *A 9 18 36 *A *A

“ Silk, in 4J4 yard pieces 2)4 9 18 2/4 2*4
Pencils, hair, (assorted sizes,) 12 in a vial 12 24 36 48 12 12

3 9 15 30 3 3
Roller Bandages, assorted, in a pasteboard box—one doz. 1 in. by 1

yard, two doz. 2 in. by 3 yards, two doz. 2)4 in. by 3 yards, one
doz. 3 in. by 4 yards, one-half doz. 3)4 in. by 5 yards, one doz. 4
in. by 6 yards,one-half doz. 4 in. by 8 yards 32 96 160 320 32 32

Silk, green, for shades 1 2 3 4 1 1
“ saddlers’,for ligatures 2 4 A A

Splints, in one package, 6 for forearm, 4 for leg, 6 largecoaptation, ■' ■

4 small coaptation 1 1 2 4 1 1
Splints, Smith’s Anterior 3 5 6 12 3 3
Sponge, fine, small pieces 10 20 30 45 10 10
Sponges, for Chloroform 2 4 5 8 2 2
Suspensory Bandages, cotton 2 •6 10 18 2 4
Tape, cotton, or twilled stay binding 3 9 15 30 3 3

2 4 6 12 2 1
2 6 10 20 2 10
5 15 25 50 5 2

roller 2 6 10 20 2
Twine, one-half coarse 16 32 48 96 16 8

Books, Stationery, etc.

Anatomy, Gray’s 1 1 1 1 1 1
1

1 1 1 1 1
1 T 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1

Dispensatory 1 1 1 1 1 1
1

1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1 1
1

Ophthalmic Surgery, Laurence and Moon’s 1 1 1 1 1
Physiology, Dalton’s or Flint’s 1 1 1 1 1



7

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR Til

For General Hospitals.

REE MONTHS—

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

©

•8
<V

PQ
§
CO

Opa
ooo

'O<D

i| ■S
* io

563
£i*

*6
s .
0-a
a

Books, Stationery, etc.— Continued.
Practice of Medicine,Aitken’sand Wood'sorReynolds’,of each., copy i i 1 i 1

rnnv 1
1

i i 1 i i
Surgery, Guthrie's Commentaries i i 1 i 1

i i 1 i 1
i i 1 i 1
i i 1 i 1
1 i 1 i 1

1
i i 1 i 1

Woodward on “Camp Diseases” copy i i 1 i 1 1
i i 1 i 1

Blank books, cap, half bound, 4 quires 5 6 10 15 5 2
2 ? 4 4 2
2 3 4 8 1

Envelopes, printed, large 25, medium 50, small 25 300 900 1500 3000 300 300
2 4 8 12 1
4 4 8 16 1

Ink, 2 oz. bottles 6 18 30 48 12 4
2 4 6 12 1
2 3 4 4

1
1 1 r 1 1

1 1

2 3 4 1
1 1 i 1 1

X X 1 14
1 3 4 6 1

“ wrapping,white and blue 4 8 12 21 4 2
“ writing, cap 1 quire, letter 1 quire, note 2 quires... 16 32 48 96 16 8

6 18 30 60 6 6
Penholders 4 8 12 24 2 2
Pens, steel 24 48 72 141 24 21
Portfolio, cap size 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 1 2 4 1
Register, Meteorological, when needed 1

1 i i 1
1

1 1 1 1 1
Regulations, Army 1 1 i i 1 1

no 2 2
3

4 8 1
Sealing Wax 2 5 10 1 1

Bedding.

Bed Sacks 150 450 750 1500 75 20
Beds, water, india rubber 1 2



8

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR THREE MONTHS—

For General Hospitals. “

or 1,000 Troops.

£
pq

§

•8
oo
CO

A

1
O
«

o

s2 o ffi

so
£ M)*0

£ = £
-M

=-> O

3s
a>efl

G
M

Bedding.—Omtinued.
Blankets, wliite, grey for the field 250 750 1250 2500 125 40

4
150 450 750 1500 75

1 2
4 6 8 12 4
3 4 6 9 3

Gutta Perclia Bed Covers, so made as to form, when united, a con-

10 30 50 100 10
100 300 500 1000 50
125 375 625 1250 60

Pillow Cases, white 250 750 1250 2500 125 40

500 1500 2500 5000
Hospital Clothing.

200 600 1000 2000 100
50 150 250 5(H) 25

200 600 1000 2000 100
50 150 250 500

200 600 1000 100

Furniture and Appliances.

Basins, tin, small, for dressers 6 18 24 48 3 2
“ washhand 10 30 50 100 5 4

Bed Pans, delf, shovel-shape,metal for field 3 8 12 20 3 2
2 6 10 20

110 330 550
Bedticket Frames 100 300 500 1000 50
Boilers, tin, size as required 2 4 8 16 1
Bowls, delf. 120 360 600 1200 60
Brooms 12 36 60 120 6
Brushes, scrubbing 12 36 60 120 6
Buckets, leather 20 40 60 100 10 2

“ tin, covered 5 15 25 50 2
8 24 40
1 1 2 4
8 24 36 72

Chairs 24 72 120 240 12
Cleavers 2 2 4 6 1
Clocks, Avooden, small 2 3 4 8 2
Close-stools, with Chairs 4 12 20 40 2
Clothes Line 500 1100 1600 2500 250
Corks, assorted 18 48 72 144 18 9
CorkscreAvs 2 4 4 6 2 1

2 6
Dinners, tin. assorted no 6 18
Dishes, assorted sizes 12 21
Feeding Cups .'. 4 8 12 18 4



ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR THREE MONTHS—

KorGenerai Hospitais ! For A Regiment
TOR AiENRRAL HOSPITALS. . QR Troops.

'O
W
8

r*4

0)

8
CO

'S
©

8
O

*3
©

P9
oo

.8 ® ■§
tD O O

cSO
£
££ o
£ 3 g.
•w" oX5.SK

'd
*3
£
©

S3M

Furniture and Appliances.—Continued.
1 1 2 3 1
2 3 4 4 1

“ tin, pint 2 3 4 4 2 1
Graters, nutmeg, and large 2 2 3 6 2 1

2 2 3 4 2
Hatchets 2 4 6 6 i 2
Hones 1 1 1 2 i 1

2 2 3 4 2
1.20 360 600 1200 60

4 12 16 24 2
i 3 4 8 1
i 3 4 8 i
4 4 6 8 2

Lanterns, glass 2 3 4 6 2 3
Litters, hand 4 4 6 6 2 4

1 1 2 3 1
4 12 20 40 4

Matches, gross % % 1X 2^ X
Measures, graduated, glass, 4 oz 2 4 5 6 2 1

“ “ “ minim 2 4 5 6 2 1
1 1 2 2 1

2
“ Measuring Glasses, large 2 4 6 9 2 i

2 3 4 6 2

1 3 5 10 1
Mortars and Pestles, wedgewood, 3% to 8 inches 2 4 5 6 2 i
Mugs, delf, tin for field 120 360 600 1200 60 6

2 4 4 8 1
2 6 8 10 1
2 3 4 6 2

Pill Boxes, turned wood 12 24 36 60 12 4
1 1 2 2 1

“ Tiles, 5 to 10inch 2 3 4 4 2 1
24 72 120 240 12

120 360 600 1200 60
12 36 60 120 6
2 8 12 2
4 8 12 24 4
2 6 10 20 2
2 6 10 20 2
4 8 12 24 2

1
1 2

Razor and Strop, in case 2 2 3 6 i 1
3 2 3 4 1

Rubber Scrubbers 4 12 20 40 2



10

ARTICLES.

ALLOWANCE FOR Til

For General Hospitals.

REE MONTHS-

For a Regiment
or 1,000 Troops.

oo

6
6
1
1

1
1

Oo
CO

12
18
1
1

2
1

©

oo
UO

18
30

2
2

3
1
1

o
«

85,

36
60
4

4

in
ce ©

© r A

<.s^

6
3
1
1

1
1

In
the

Field.
Furniture and Appliances.— Continued.

Sadirons no.
Salt Cellars no.
Saws, butcher’s no.

“ wood no.
Scales and Weights, prescription, one set of Apothecaries’ and one

of Gramme weights no
Scales and Weights,shop no.
Scales, platform no

1

Sheepskins, dressed, for plasters no. 2 4 6 12 2 1
Slates, with Pencils no 1 2 3 4 1
Spatulas, 3 inch and 6 inch no 4 6 10 20 4 4
Spirit Lamps no 1 i 2 4 1
Spit Mugs, without tops no 6 15 21 36 6
Spittoons no 24 72 120 240 12
Spoons, table no 120 360 600 1200 60

“ tea no CO
Steels nn

Stoves, cooking, size as required, with fixtures complete no. 1 2 1
Tables, bedside „„ 50 150 250 500
Tape-Measure, when needed n.i

25

Test Tubes, with rack nn 6 9 12
Thermometer and Hygrometer, when needed no
Thermometers nn

Trays, butler’s nn

Tubing, glass, assorted in 1Z
Tubs, bath nn

72 72

Tumblers, glass
Urinals, glass nn 4 12 20 36 2 4
Vials—six 6 oz., twelve 4 oz., three 2 oz., three 1 oz doz 10 30 50 100 10 3
Window Curtains, when needed n n



11

ALLOWANCE OF SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS FOR MEDICAL OFFICERS.

PERSONAL SET.

FOR CAPITAL OPERATIONS.

Two AmputatingKnives, one long, one medium.
Two Catlings, one long, one medium.
One Cartilage Knife.
One Bistoury, straight.
Three Scalpels.
One Capital Saw, long, bow, two blades.
One Chain Saw.
One Metacarpal Saw.
One Hey’s Saw.
One Trephine, conical.
One Trephine, small crown.
One Razor, small.
One Raspatory.
One Elevator.
One Brush.
One Bone Forceps, Liston's, long, sharp, spring handle.
One Bone Forceps, broad-edged, slightly curved, spring

handle.
One Bone Forceps, gnawing, spring handle.
One Bone Forceps, sequestrum, spring handle.

One Lithotomy Forceps.
One Artery Forceps.
One Artery Needle. -VMr
One Artery Needle Key.
Twelve Surgeon’s Needles.
Six Wire-Suture Needles.
One Tourniquet, screw, with pad.
One Tenaculum.
One Scissors.
One Chisel.
One Gouge.
One Trocar and Canula, straight.
Four Drills, (with one handle.)
Two Ketractors.
Twelve yards Suture Wire, silver.
34 ounce Ligature Silk.
34 ounce Wax.
One Mahogany Case, brass bound, slide catch.
One Leather Pouch.

FOR MINOR OPKRATIONS.

One AmputatingKnife.
One Finger Knife.
One Hernia Knife.
Three Bistouries, one straight, one curved, one curved,

probe pointed.
Two Scalpels.
One Artery Forceps.
One Ball Forceps.
One Dressing Forceps.
One Dissection Forceps.
One (Esophageal Forceps.
One Artery Needle.
One Artery Needle Key.
Twelve Surgeon’s Needles.
Six Wire-SutureNeedles.
Two Scissors, one straight, one angular.
One Tenaculum.
One Trocar and Canula, curved.
One Belloc’s Canula.
Two Tracheotomy Tubes, (double.)

One Nelaton’s Probe.
One Director.
One CuttingPliers, small.
One Wire Ecraseur.
Two Grooved Staffs, medium and large.
One Syme’s Staff.
One Sound, small, straight.
Six Steel Bougies, silvered, double curve, Nos. 1and 2,3

and 4, 5 and 6, 7 and 8, 9 and 10, 11 and 12.
Three Silver Catheters, Nos. 3, 6 and 9.
Six Elastic Catheters, Nos. 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 11.
One Prostate Catheter, silver.
Twenty-four Suture Pins, silvered.
Six yards Suture Wire, silver.
34 ounce Ligature Silk.
34 ounce Wax.
Six Serre-fines.
One Mahogany Case, brass bound, slide catch.
One Leather Pouch.

FOR THE EYE AND EAR.

One Anel’s Syringe.
One sot Bowman’s Probes and Dilators, silver.
Two Styles, silver.
One Cataract Knife, Beer's.
Two Cataract Needles, one lance-headed.
One Broad Needle.
One Curette.
One Cystotome.
One Tyrrell’s Hook.
One Critchett’s Spoon.
One Speculum, Laurence’s.
One Iris Knife.
One pair Iris Scissors.
Two pairs Iris Forceps, one straight, one curved.

One pair Cilia Forceps.
One Sharp Hook.
One Strabismus Hook.
One pair Scissors, straight.
One pair Scissors, curved on the flat.
One pair Scissors, strabismus.
Six Needles, fine.
}4 ounce Silk, fine.
One yard Silver Suture Wire, fine.
One set Test Types, Snellen’s.
One Scoop and Hook, forremoving foreign bodies from

the Eye and Ear.
One pair Forceps, angular, for removing .foreign bodies

from the Ear, Wilde’s.

Six Needles, fine.
% ounce Silk, fine.



12

i«r the eye and ear.—Continued.
One Eustachian Catheter,
One set Ear Specula, Wilde’s or Toynbee’s.
One Ophthalmoscope.
Two Laryngeal Mirrors, one square, one elliptical, with

Reflector.

One scruple of Sulphate of Atropfa, (in g. s. bottle.)
Two scruples of Alcoholic Extract of Calabar Bean, (iu

g. s. bottle.)
One Mahogany Case, brass bound, slide catch.
One Leather Pouch.

FOR THE POCKET CASE.

One Scalpel,
Three Bistouries, one straight, one curved, one curved,

probe pointed.
One Tenotome.
One Thumb Lancet.
One Artery Forceps.
One Dressing Forceps,
One Artery Needle.
Six Surgeon’s Needles.
Three Wire-SutureNeedles.
One Exploring Needle.

One Tenaculum.
One Scissors.
One Director.
One Probe.
One Nelaton’s Probe.
One Caustic Holder.
One Silver Catheter, compound.
Six yards Suture Wire, silver.

*4 ounce Ligature Silk.
% ounce Wax.
One Russia Leather Case.

FOR LOCAL ANESTHESIA, DIAGNOSIS, ETC.

One Nebulizer, Richardson’s—with Two Tubes,one sin-
gle—one double.

One Medical Thermometer.
One Urinometer.

Litmus Paper—red, 6 sheets—blue, 6 sheets.
One Hypodermic Syringe, 3 points.
One Mahogany Case, brass bound, slide catch.
One Leather Pouch.

ONE LEATHER TRUNK FOR THE SET.

INSTRUMENTS FOR SERVICE IN THE FIELD.

FOR THE FIELD CASE.

Two AmputatingKnives, one long, one medium.
Two Catlings, one long, one medium.
Two Scalpels.
Three Bistouries, one straight, one curved, one curved,

probe pointed.
One Hernia Knife.
One Finger Knife.
One Capital Saw, long, bow, two blades.
One Chain saw.
One Metacarpal Saw.
One Key’s Saw.
One Trephine, conical.
One Razor, small.
One Raspatory.
One Elevator.
One Brush.
One Bone Forceps, broad edged, slightly curved, spring

handle.
One Bone Forceps, sequestrum, spring handle.
One Artery Forceps.
One Ball Forceps.
One Dressing Forceps.

One Dissection Forceps.
One Artery Needle.
One Artery Needle Key.
Twelve Surgeon’s Needles.
Six Wire-Suture Needles.
One Tourniquet, screw, with pad.
One Tenaculum.
Two Scissors, one straight, one angular.
Two Retractors.
One Trocar and Cauula, curved.
One Nelaton’s Probe.
One Director.
Six Steel Bougies, silvered, double curve, Nos. 1 and 2, 3

and 4, 5 and 6, 7 and 8, 9 and 10, 11 and 12.
Three Silver Catheters, Nos. 3, 6 and 9.
Six Elastic Catheters, Nos. 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 11.
Six yards Suture Wire, silver.
4 ounces Ligature Silk.
% ounce Wax.
One Mahogany Case, brass bound, slide catch.
One Leather Pouch.

FOR THB POCKET CASE.

One Scalpel.
Three Bistouries, one straight, one curved, one curved,

probe pointed.
One Tenotome.

One ThumbLancet.
One Artery Forceps.
One Dressing Forceps.
One Artery Needle.



13

for the pocket case.— Continued.

Six Surgeon’s Needles.
Three Wire-Suture Needles.
One Exploring Needle.
One Tenaculum.
One Scissors.
One Director.
One Probe.

One Nelaton’s Probe.
One Caustic Holder.
One Silver Catheter, compound.
Six yards Suture Wire, silver,

ounce Ligature Silk,
ounce Wax.

One Russia Leather Case.

CONTENTS OF THE CASES OF INSTRUMENTS AND OF THE APPLIANCES TO WHICH

REFERENCE IS MADE IN THE STANDARD SUPPLY TABLE.

THE POST MORTEM CASE.

One Cartilage Knife.
Three Scalpels.
One Tenaculum.
One Dissection Forceps.
One Chain and Hooks.
Two Needles and Thread.

One Saw.
One Enterotome.
One Scissors.
One Blowpipe.
One Chisel.
Mahogany Box.

THE TEETH EXTRACTING CASE.

One Gum Lancet.
Ono Stump Elevator.
Russia Leather Case.

Four Forceps for Molars.
One Forceps for Bicuspids.
One Forceps for Incisors.

THE OBSTETRICAL CASE.

One Hodge’s Forceps.
One Vectis.
One Crotchet and Blunt Hook.

One Perforator.
Russia Leather Case.

THE POCKET CASE FOR HOSPITALS AND PERMANENT POSTS.

One Scalpel.
Three Bistouries, one straight, one curved, one curved,

probe pointed.
One Tenotome.
One Thumb Lancet.
One Artery Forceps.
One Dressing Forceps.
One Artery Needle.
Six Surgeon’s Needles.
Three Wire-Suture Needles.
One Exploring Needle.

One Tenaculum.
One Scissors.
One Director.
One Probe.
One Nelaton’s Probe.
One Caustic Holder.
One Silver Catheter, compound.
Six yards Suture Wire, silver.
% ounce Ligature Silk.
}/g ounce Max.
One Russia Leather Case.

THE MEDICINE CASE.

Ichthyocolla Plaster, yard 1
Lint, patent, lb. X A
Medicine Glass, no. 1
Muslin, bleached, one yard wide, yards 2
Pins, paper 1
Roller Bandages, no. 24
Scissors, pair 1
Silk, saddler’s, for ligatures, oz. %
Sponge, fine, small, piece 1
Spoon, tea, no. 1
Towel, no. 1

Acidi Sulpliurici Aromatici, oz. 1
Chloroforini Purificati, oz. &/%

Extract! Ipecacuhanae Fluidi, oz. 1
“ Zingiberis Fluidi, oz. 2

Ferri Subsulphatis Liquoris, oz. 2
Opii Tinctur*, oz. 2
Pilulse Camphoric (gra. II) et Opii (gra. I), doz. 12

“ Cathartics! Composite, doz. 12
“ Opii, doz. 12
“ Quiniai Sulphatis (gra. Ill), doz. 12

Spiritus Frumenti. oz. 24
Corks, no. 6



14

THE MEDICINE PANNIER.

Medicines, Scissors, pair i

Aeidi Cifrici, 2 Syringes, penis, glass, in cases', no. 4
“ Tannici, A.

12

Syringe, self-injecting, no. 1
Alcoholis, oz. Tourniquets, field, no. 2
Ammonias Aqua", ez. 8

“ Spiritus Aromatica, oz. 4 Dressing, etc.

Antimonii et Potassae Tartratis, 1
ArgentiNitratis, 1 Adhesive Plaster, in tin can. yards 2”

“ “ Ensue, 1 Binder s Boards, pieces 8

CapsidPulveris, oz. 1 Ichthyocolla Plaster, yards 2

Gerati Adipis, oz. 16 Lint, patent, lb. A
“ Cantharidis, 3 Matches, box l

ChloroformiPurificati, 12 Muslin, bleached, 1 yardwide, yards 3

Collodii, oz. 3 Needles, 25; cotton, 1 spool; thimble, ; in

Creasoti, 2 case, no. 1
Extract! Aconiti Radicis Fluidi, 3

Oiled Silk, yard %
“ Cinchona" Fluidi, (with aromatics), oz. 4 Pencils, hair, in vial.

Pins,
no. 0

“ Colchici SominisFluidi, 3
3

>aper 1
“ Ipecacuanha" Pluidi. oz. Roller Bandages,
“ Zingiberis Pluidi, oz. 6

6—1 inch by 1yard long,
12—2 inches by 3 yards long.I’erri Chloridi Tinctura", oz. 4 12—‘iyz inches by 3 yards long, doz.“ Subsulphatis Liquori*, oz. 4 4—3 inches by 4 yards long.

Glycerinae, oz. 6
1—-iy inches by 5 yards long,
1—1 inches by 8 yards long.Ilydrargyri Unguenti,

fodinii,
oz.
oz.

6
1

Silk, saddler’s, for ligatures,
Sponge, fine, small pieces.

OZ. %

4Magnesias Sulphatis, lb. 2 “ for Chloroform,
Morphias Sulphatis, oz. y8 Tape, pieces, 2Olei Olivas, oz. 6 Tow,
“ Terehinthina", oz. 6 Towels, no. 3

Opii Tinctura, oz. 6
“ “ Camphorata, oz. 6 Jioolcs, Stationery, etc.Pilula Camphorse (gra. II) et Opii (gra. I), doz. 20
“ Cathartica Coinposita, doz. 50 Envelopes, printed, letter size. 25

Ext. Colocyn. Comp. (gra. HI) et Ipecac. Inkstand, traveller’s, filled, 1(gra. y2), doz. 50 Morning Report Book, Regiment. 1Pilula" Ilydrargyri, doz. 40 Paper, note, ruled, uuires 2" Opii, doz. 60 Pencils, lead, no <>

“ Pulv. Ipecac, et Opii (gra. V), doz. 30 Penholders,
“ Quinia" Sulphatis (gra. Ill), doz. 40 Pens, steel,Plumbi Acetatis, oz. 3 Register of Patients, small, flexible covers 1Potassa Acetatis, oz. 4 Tray, tin, for books and stationery, no. 1“ Bicarhonatis, oz. 4

Potassii Iodidi,
Saponis,

oz.
oz.

4
4

Furniture and Appliances.

Scilla Syrupi, oz. 8 Basins, tin, small, for dressers.Zinci Sulphatis, oz. 2 Candle Holder, no. i
Cough Mixture, (see note), oz. 12 Corks, doz. 2
Liniment, (see note), oz. 12 Corkscrew, no. 1

Hospital Stores. Measure, graduated, glass, 2 oz., no. 1
“ minim, no. 1

Beef, extract of, lb. 1 Medicine Measuring Glass, in case. no. 1
Candles, composition, half length, lb. y2 Mortar and Pestle, no. 1
Milk, concentrated, lb. i Pill Boxes, paper
Sugar, white, oz. 16 Scales and Weights, prescription, set 1
Tea, black, oz. 8 Spatula, 3 inch, no. 1
Whisky, oz. 24 Spoon, tea,

Vials,
no. 1

Instruments. 2—4 ounce, i
Cupping Tins, no. 4 2—2 ounce,

2—1 ounce,
>no. 6

Probang, no. 1



THE MEDICINE WAGON.

Medicines. Opii Tinctura* Camphorata*, T>7„ ’24
“ “ Deodorat®, oz. 6

Pilate ('amphora; (gra. II) et Opii (gra. I), doz. 12
“ Cathartic® Composit®, doz 16
“ Ext. Colocyn. Comp. (gra. Ill) ct Ipecac.

(gra. %), doz. 16
Pilute Opii, doz. 10

“ Quinire Sulphatis (gra. Ilia doz. 12
Plumbi Acetatis, oz. 8
Potass* Acetatis, oz. 8

“ Arsenitis Liquoris, oz. 4
“ Bicarhonatis, oz. 8
“ Permanganatis, oz. 2

Potassii Iodidi, oz. 16
Quinia Sulphatis, oz. 15
Saponis, lh. 8
Scilte Syrupi, lb. 4
Sinapis Nigra! Pulveris, lb. 6
Soda; Bicarbonatis, oz. 8

“ Chlorinatae Liquoris, lb. 2
“ et Potass* Tartratis, oz. 32

Zinci Cliloridi Liquoris, lb. 2
“ Sulphatis, oz. 1

Unspihtl Store*.
Beef, extract of, lb. 16
Brandy, bott. 12
Candles, sperm, lb. 4
Corn Starch, 11k 10
Farina. lb. 10
Milk, concentrated, lb. 16
Nutmegs, oz. 1
Sugar, while, crushed, lb. 15
Tea, black. lb. 10
Whisky, bott, 21

Instruments.

Cupping Tins, iio. 12
Nebulizer, Richardson's, (with Two Tubes), no. 1
Pocket Case, no. 1
Probangs, no. 6

Scarificators, no. 2
Scissors, , no. 2
Sponge-lioldor, for the throat, no. 1
Stethoscope, no. 1
Syringe, enema, 16 oz., no. i

“ hypodermic, no. 1
“ rubber, self-injecting, ho. 1

Syringes, penis, glass, no. 6
Teeth-extracting case, ho. 1
Tourniquets, field, no. 4

“ screw, no. 2
Trusses, single, no. 4

Dressing, etc.
AdhesivePlaster, yards 10
Binder’s Boards, 2% by 12 inches, pieces 8

“ “ 4 by 17 inches, pieces 8
Cotton Bats, no. 2

“ Wadding, sheets 1

Acaci® Pulveris, oz. 8 !
Acidi Citrici, oz. 8

“ Sulphnrici Aromatici, oz. 8 1
“ Tannici, oz. 1 I

iEtheris Fortioris, oz. 64 !
“ Spiritus Composite oz. 8 j

Alcoholis, bott. 2 j
Aluminis, oz. 8
Ammoniae Aqua?, oz. 32 i

“ Carbonatis, oz. 8
“ Spiritus Aromatici, oz. 8

Antimonii et Potassse Tartratis, oz. 1
Argenti Nitratis, oz. 1

“ “ Fusa', oz. 1
Bismutlii Subnitratis, oz. 4
Brominii, oz. 1
Camphora', oz. 8
Cer® Alba?, oz. 2 ’
Cerati Adipis, lb. 3

“ Cantharidis, oz. 8
“ Resina!, lb. 1

Chloroformi Purificati, oz. 64
Colodii, oz. 4
Copaiba, oz. 32
Creasoti, oz. 4
Cupri Sulphatis, oz. 2
Extracti Aconiti Radicis Fluidi, oz. 4

“ Belladonna*, oz. 1
“ Cinchona*Fluidi, oz. 16
“ Colchici Seminis Fluidi, oz. 8
“ Colocynthidis Compositi, oz. 8
“ Gentian* Fluidi, oz. 16
“ Hyoscyami, oz. 1
“ Ipecacuanha' Fluidi, oz. 8
“ Nucis Vomicae Alcoholici, oz. 1
“ Rhei Fluidi, oz. 8
“ Senega* Fluidi, oz. 8
“ Zingilieris Fluidi, oz. 8

Ferri Chloridi Tinctura*, oz. 16 ;
“ et Quinia Citratis, oz. 2 \
“ Subsulphatis Liquoris, oz. 8 j
“ “ Pulveris, oz. 4 j

Glycerin®, oz. 16
Hydrargyri Chloridi Mitis, oz. 8 !

“ Pilute, (Massa?), oz. 8
“ Unguenti, oz. 8
“ “ Nitratis, oz. 4 ;

Iodinii, oz. 1
Ipecacuanha? Pulveris Compositi, oz. 8 j
Lini Farina*, lb. 4
Magnesia* Sulphatis, lb. 8
Morphia* Sulphatis, oz.
Olei Cinnamomi, oz. 1
“ Oliva, bott. 2
“ Ricini, bott. 4
“ Terebinthin®, bott. 1
“ Tiglii, oz. 1

Opii Pulveris, oz. 8
“ Tinctura, oz. 16



16

the medicine wagon.—Continued.

Dressing, etc.— Continued.

Flannel, red, yards 4
GuttaPercha Cloth, yards 4
Ichthyocolla Plaster, yards 10
Lint, patent, lb. 6

“ scraped, lb. 2
Muslin, yards 15
Needles, 25; cotton, 1 spool; thimble, 1, case 1
Oiled Muslin, yards 2)4

“ Silk, yards 2)4
Pencils, hair, no. 12
Pins, papers 2
Roller Bandages, assorted, doz. 32
Silk, green, for shades, yard )4

“ saddler’s for ligatures, oz. 2
Splints, set 1

“ Smith’s Anterior, no. 2
Sponge, fine, oz. 10

“ for Chloroform, no. 1
Suspensory Bandages, no. 8
Tape, pieces 4
Tow, lb. 10
Towels, doz. 1
Twine, oz. 8

Books, Stationery, etc.

Blank Book, no. 1
Blank Books, quarto, no. 2
Envelopes, no. 100
Ink, 2 oz. bottles, no. 2
Inkstand, traveller’s, no. 1
Order and Letter Book, no. 1
Paper, wrapping, white and blue, quires 2

“ writing, quires 8
Pencils, lead, no. 6
Penholders, no. 2
Pens, steel, no. 12
Portfolio, no. 1
Register of Patients, small, flexible covers, no. 1
Sealing Wax, stick 1

Surgery, Erichsen’s, copy 1
U. S. Dispensatory, copy 1

Bedding.

Blankets, in two cases. no. 20
Gutta Percha Bed Covers, no. 8

Furniture and Appliances.

Axe, no. 1
Basins, tin, small, for dressers, no. 2

“ washhand, no. 3
Bed Pans, metal, no. 2
Buckets, leather, no. 2
Camp Kettle, small, with cover, no. 1
Corks, assorted, doz. 12
Corkscrew, no. 1
Funnel, tin, no. 1
Grater, nutmeg, no. 1
Hatchet, no. 1
Hone, no. 1
Lanterns, glass, no. 3
Matches, boxes 2
Measure, graduated, glass, 2 oz., no. 1
Measures, “ “ minim, no. 2
Medicine Measuring Glasses, no. 2
Mortarand Pestle, wedgewood, no. 1
Mugs, tin, no. 12
Pill Boxes, papers 4
“ Tile, no. 1

Razor and Strop, in case, no. 1
Scales and Weights, prescription, set 1
Scoops, tin, no. 3
Sheepskins, dressed, no. 2
Spade, no. 1
Spatulas, 3 and 6 inch, no. 2
Spoons, table, no. 12

“ tea, no. 12
Tumblers, tin, no. 12
Urinals, glass, no. 2
Vials, assorted, doz. 4

THE HOSPITAL MESS CHEST.

Basins, tin, small, no. 12
“ “ washhand, no. 2

Box forPepper, no. 1
“ “ Salt, no. 1

Canister for Butter, no. 1
“ “ Coffee, no. 1
“ “ Sugar, no. 1
“ “ Tea, no. 1

Cleaver, no. 1
Cups, tin, no. 12
Dipper, no. 1
Dishes, tin, (assorted sizes), no. 6

Grater, no. 1
Gridiron, no. 1
Kettle, camp, with cover, no. 1

“ tea, iron, no. 1
Knife and Fork, carving, of each, no. 1
Knives and Forks, of each, no. 12
Ladles, no. 2
Mill, coffee, no 1
Mugs, britannia, half-pint, no. 12
Pan, frying, no. 1

“ sauce, no. 1
Plates, tin, no. 6



17

the hospital mess chest.— Continued.

Pot, coffee, tin, no. 1
“ iron, no. 1
“ tea, tin, no. 1

Saw, butcher’s, no. 1

Spoons, table, no. 12
“ tea, no. 12

Tray, tin, no. 1
Tumblers, tin, no. 12

JOS. K. BAKNES,
Surgeon General, U. S. Army.

NOTES.
1. The materials for preparing Chlorinium are a Sulphuric Acid Mixture and a Common SaltMixture.

The Sulphuric Acid Mixture.

Take of Sulphuric Acid—S. G. 1,845 .....45 parts.
Water 21 parts.

Mix them carefully,and when cold put the mixture into strong bottles with accurately ground stoppers—each
bottle containing sixty-five fluid ounces.

Half a fluid ounce of this should be used for each package of the Common Salt Mixture.
The Common Salt Mixture.

Take of Common Salt, well dried 1800 parts.
Binoxide of Manganese, containing 72 per cent 1875 parts.

Grind them together into a fine powder, put the powder up in packages containing about 195 grains each, and
put 130 of these packages in a pasteboard box to accompany the Sulphuric Acid Mixture.

Each of these packages requires half a fluid ounce of the Sulphuric Acid Mixture, and yields about 57 cubic
inches of Chlorine. This quantity, when thus liberated gradually in a space containing about 20,000 times its
volume of air, is usually borne without inconvenience and is not injurious even in pulmonary diseases. As very
much depends upon the ventilation of the apartments in which the chlorine is to be used, no absolute rules of
application can be laid down, except that it should never be used in such quantities as toproduce discomfort or
bronchial irritation.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE.

One of the packages of the Common Salt Mixture placed in a saucer or plate and thoroughly mixed with half
a fluid ounce of the Sulphuric Acid Mixture, is to be placed under every alternate bed at night and allowed to
remain there three days. Upon the second night the beds which were omitted on the first night should be sup-
plied in the same way and for the same length of time and the wholeprocess repeated at the end of three days, or
sooner, according to circumstances. Should the wards be badly ventilated, or contain many sloughing wounds,
or be subject to epidemic disease, or to low forms of fever, the process should be continuous—that is, the mixtures
should be renewed on every third day. Otherwise, once or twice a monthmay be sufficient. And when thorough
cleanliness and ventilation shall have been attained, the process will be unnecessary for occupied wards.

In disinfecting unoccupied wards, water closets, latrines, etc. with Chlorine, they should be first cleansed, be
closed up as perfectly as practicable and two packages or more used for each 600 cubic feet of space.

2. Vaccine Virus is to be procured by application to Medical Directors of Departments. Medical Directors will
obtain it by requisition upon the Surgeon General.

3. Medicine Wagons will be distributed as the Surgeon General shall direct.
4. The “ Cough Mixture ” consists of Syrup of Squills and Camphorated Tincture of Opium, each four fluid

ounces, with two fluid drachms of Fluid Extract of Ipecacuanha. The dose is one teaspoonful.

5. The “Liniment” is prepared with equal parts of Waterof Ammonia, Oil of Turpentine, and Olive Oil.


















	Cover Page
	Title Page

